
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 291640 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Richard Samuel 

 
 

 
Date: 07 June 2010 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

17 JUNE 2010 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 17 June 2010 in the Council 
Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor ; Bayford (Chairman) 
Councillors: Wise, Latchford, Moores, Wells 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the extract 
from the Standard Board Code of Conduct for Members, which forms part of the 
Declaration of Interest Form at the back of this Agenda.  If a Member declares an 
interest, they should complete that Form and hand it to the Officer clerking the meeting.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 20 May 2010, copy attached.  
 

4. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE: "THE COALITION: OUR PROGRAMME FOR 
GOVERNMENT"  

5. CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH (Pages 3 - 18) 

6. COMMENTS UPON KENT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT'S MASTER PLAN (Pages 19 - 
26) 

7. A STRATEGY TO TACKLE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 2010-11 (Pages 27 - 50) 

8. EUROKENT BUSINESS PARK (Pages 51 - 56) 

9. COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS (Pages 57 - 68) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

10. PROPOSALS FOR THE REFORM OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT SUBSIDY 
SYSTEM (Pages 69 - 86) 

11. THANET LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK (Pages 87 - 90) 

12. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2009-10 (Pages 91 - 130) 

13. EDF ENERGY EASEMENT AND SUB-STATION: LONDON ARRAY SITE, PORT OF 
RAMSGATE (Pages 131 - 134) 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS (Pages 135 - 136) 

15. EA
[...]
ate Plan for 2011 onwards. 

 

Project Name Partnership Connections 
Support the Margate Renewal Programme 
through the delivery of key developments 
in central Margate and Cliftonville: 

• Dreamland 

• Arlington 

SEEDA 
KCC 
Homes and Communities Agency 
GOSE 
English Heritage 
Art Council England 
 

Secure funding for further regeneration of 
historic buildings and areas 

English Heritage, 
Heritage Lottery, 
Big Lottery 

Work with partners to carry out a feasibility 
study for a Manston Parkway Station 
 

Kent County Council, 
Airport Consultative Committee 

Replace the swimming pool in Ramsgate 
 

Thanet Leisure Force, Thanet Swimming 
Clubs, Amateur Swimming Association 

 
4.0 Options  
 

4.1 To recommend the refreshed version of the Corporate Plan 07-11 to Council. 
 

4.2 To recommend the refreshed version of the Corporate Plan 07-11 to Council subject 
to any amendment. 
 

4.3 To reject the refreshed version of the Corporate Plan. 
 
5.0 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 

5.1.1 Financial implications have been considered throughout the refresh process. The 
refreshed Corporate Plan will require no additional funding to that already allocated 
within the 2010-11budget. 

5.2 Legal 

5.2.1 None 
 
5.3      Corporate 
 

5.3.1 Developing a Corporate Plan is good business practice. Having the Plan keeps a 
focus on the council’s strategic direction and allows the Council to prioritise outcomes 
and strategies in support of this strategic direction. 

 
5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 

5.4.1 For each Corporate Plan project, equality implications are covered as part of the 
project planning process. 

 
 
 

Page 4



6.0 Recommendation 
 

6.1 To recommend the proposed content of the refreshed Corporate Plan 2007-11 to 
Council. 

 
7.0 Decision Making Process 
 
7.1 This is a policy framework decision to go to Council. 
 
7.2 This report will be considered at a subsequent meeting of Council on 15 July 2010. 
            

Contact Officer: Adri
[...]
ment relating to the development of 
the airport to provide a policy basis for the Council to steer airport growth in a 
manner that is environmentally acceptable. The Council can therefore resolve 
to accept the document on this basis. 

 
6.0 OPTIONS 
 
6.1 Cabinet can determine whether to forward the working party’s conclusions on 

the Masterplan to Council with the recommendation that they be approved 
and the Masterplan be received by Council.  

 
7.0 CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Financial Implications 
 

7.1.1 There are no financial implications relating to this decision. 
 
7.2 Legal 
 

7.2.1 It is not considered that there are any legal implications, should the 
Council resolve to accept the Masterplan.  Liaison with the Airport 
Operator subsequently to develop proposals for the Central Island, 
including Airport development within the context of the LDF process 
will be subject to the legal requirements of that process. 

Page 23



 6 

 
7.3 Corporate 
 

7.3.1 Part one of the Corporate Plan relates to Thanet’s economy.  A major 
project relating to attracting employment opportunities to Thanet is the 
support to the aviation sector, including receiving and approving the 
Masterplan for Kent International Airport. 

 
7.4 Equality and Diversity 
 

7.4.1 In the opinion of the writer, there are no Equality or Diversity 
implications with regard to this report or its recommendations. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

8.1 That the Working Party’s conclusions, including their recommendation that 
the Council receive the Airport Masterplan are referred to Council for approval 

 
 
9.0 DECISION MAKING PROCESS 
 
9.1 This is a key decision to be considered by Council 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Doug Brown, Major Development Manager 

Reporting to:  
 

Brian White, Director of Regeneration 

 
Background Papers 
 

Draft KIA Masterplan 
 

October 2008 
 

KIA Masterplan November 2009 
 

Schedule of comments and responses to the Kent 
International Airport Draft 
[...]
ill be an improved resource to tackle 

cases before they get to that stage using tools such as acceptable behaviour agreements, 
mediation and referrals to diversionary activity such as sport 4 NRG. 

 
  
3.0 Corporate Implications 
 
3.1 Financial 
 
3.1.1 There are no specific costs within this report that are not already covered by the councils 

budgets or the external grant funding associated with Thanet Community Safety 
Partnership. 

3.1.2 The partnership receives funding from the Kent Partnership, the Neighbourhood Crime 
and Justice Group in the Home Office along with smaller pots of money from other 
Government departments in order to run specific initiatives in Thanet. 

 
3.2 Legal 

3.2.1 As outlined in the introduction to this report, the council has statutory responsibilities 
around community safety firstly from the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider 
community safety issues and respond to them, from the Police and Justice Act 2006 to 
scrutinise issues and finally through that act to adhere to national standards. 

3.2.2 Thanet District Council, through work carried out by the Community Safety Unit; adhere to 
both pieces of legislation and the national standards. 

3.3      Corporate 
 
3.3.1 The Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 2010/11 forms the basis along with resident surveys 

to the council’s corporate response to Anti-Social Behaviour. All priority projects listed 
within priority two of the corporate plan fit within the priorities outlined within the Strategy.  

 
3.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
3.4.1 There are no issues involving equalities and diversity. The strategic assessment would 

highlight any issues regarding racism and discrimination if it were assessed as a priority 
issue for the Thanet District. 

 
 

4.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
4.1 The Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 2010/11 be reviewed and any comments or 

alterations be given to the Community Safety Unit to be included in the final published 
document. 

 
4.2 The Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 2010/11 be endorsed by the Cabinet as Thanet 

District Council’s plan of action to tackle and target anti-social behaviour in Thanet 
 

Page 28



5.0 Decision Making Process 

5.1 This report and Annex is given to Cabinet for approval as the endorsed Thanet District 
Council ASB Strategy for 2010/2011 

 

Contact Officer: Mark Richardson, Community Safety Manager   01843 577606 

Madeline Homer, Landlord Services Manager    01843 577xxx 

Reporting to: Brendan Ryan, Director of Community Services 01843 577123 

 

Annex List 

Annex 1 Thanet Community Safety Partnership Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 
2010/11 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thanet Community Safety Partnership 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 
2010/2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1

Page 31



 
Contents 

 
Introduction          3 
 
Actions by partners to date        4 
 
Key statistics / community engagement      6 
 
Priorities for 2010/2011        11 
 
Action plan for 2010/2011        12 
 
 
Appendix 1  Anti-Social Behaviour tools and powers   14 

 
 
 
 
 
This strategy encourages a strong partnership between: 

  
 

 

 
 
 
 

Thanet Community Safety Unit     TDC Landlord Services 
 
 

     
 
 
Orbit Housing     The Mediation Service 

Page 32



Introduction 
 

 
1.0 Participating Agencies: This strategy is led by a joint Thanet District Council / Kent 

Police Community Safety Unit, a doing arm of Thanet Community Safety Partnership. 
The key partners within the strategy are the CSU, TDC Landlord Services, Orbit Housing 
and the Mediation Service. All of these agencies are key delivery agents and critical to 
the strategies chances of successful completion of its action plan. 

 
2.0 Definition: The legal definition of anti-social behaviour according to the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998 is: 
 

“Behavio
[...]
the current improving position regarding take up of lettings. 

5.2 That Officers continue working with SEEDA towards a target of 75% occupancy by April 
2011. 

5.3 And that Officers investigate with SEEDA options for management of this site once the 
primary objective of ensuring that all employment units are occupied has been achieved. 

5.4 That Members approve the addition to the capital programme of the cost of the fit-outs 
and the external funding to offset this cost. 

 
6.0 Decision Making Process 

 
6.1 This is a key decision subject to call in (due to possible effect on long-term budget). 
 

Contact Officer: Sam Thomas, Major Development Regeneration Officer, Ext 7023 

Reporting to: Brian White, Director of Regeneration Services, Ext 7007 

 

Annex List 

Annex 1 Marketing Leaflet 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



   
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Eurokent Business Park File Regeneration Services 

Report to Cabinet on Eurokent in April 
2007 

Corporate Website 

 

Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance Yes 

Legal Yes 

Page 54



   
Annex 1 

 

 

Page 55



   
Annex 1 Continued 

 

Page 56



 

 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\5\AI00004595\CommunityPartnershipAgreementsPilotYearReviewand201011D
ecision0.doc 

1 

 

 
Community Partnership Agreements – Pilot Year Review and 2010/11 Decision 
 
To: Cabinet – 17

th
 June 2010  

 
Main Portfolio Area: Community Services  
 
By: Sarah Phippin, Community Development Officer 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Thanet District 

 

 
Summary: At the end of the financial year 2008/09 Cabinet adopted the Community 

Partnership Agreement (CPA) scheme as a support mechanism for the third 
sector in Thanet for 2009/10. This replaced the small grants scheme.  The pilot 
year for CPAs has now ended and although this scheme has, currently, been 
continued into 2010/11, Cabinet are asked to decide if they wish for the scheme 
to continue in its current form, 
[...]
e being provided by the third 
sector organisations involved to the Council. This will therefore be considered as non-
business supply and any related VAT costs incurred by the Council are recoverable in full.
  

4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 None 

Page 59



 

 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\5\AI00004595\CommunityPartnershipAgreementsPilotYearReviewand201011D
ecision0.doc 

4 

 

4.3 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.3.1 The number of beneficiaries within the District is considered as part of the application process 

for the Community Partnership Agreements. 
 
4.3.2 All organisations who would like to become a community partners are asked to ensure that 

they have an up to date Equalities Policy or statement. 
  

5.0       Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Community Partnership Agreement programme remains in place 
for the year 2010/11 with the same budget as for 2009/10. A report will be provided at the end 
of the financial year 2010/11 to give details on improvement in the take up of the scheme by 
the third sector and efficiency of the scheme due to officer time constraints. 

 
6.0   Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 In the opinion of the author of this report: 
 a)  The matter should be subject to a key decision. 
 b)  The policy is aligned to the values in the Thanet Compact. 
 c)  That any changes will be subject to consultation with the third sector. 

  
Contact Officer: Sarah Phippin, Community Development Officer ext 7092 
 
Background Papers 
 

Annex A Community Partnership Agreements Pilot Year Review – Consultation Report February 
2010  

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Sarah Martin 

Legal Peter Reilly 

 

Page 60



 
 

Community Partnership 
Agreements 

Pilot Year Review 

Consultation Report 

February 2010  
 

 

 

 

 

 

For further information please contact Sarah Phippin 

01843 577092  

sarah.phippin@thanet.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 9
Annex 1

Page 61



Thanet District Council – Summary of 
[...]
he Director of Finance and Corporate Services (S151 Officer), Sue 
McGonigal, and this report is helping to carry out that function. 

 
5.3      Corporate 

5.3.1  Corporate priorities can only be delivered with robust finances and this report gives 
Members the opportunity to review the Council’s current position. 

5.3.2  The Council’s Corporate Plan commitment to delivering a quality service as a 
landlord to council housing tenants.     

 
5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
5.4.1 We will consider the need for equality impact assessments when making policy 

decisions under self-financing as appropriate. 
 
6.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
6.1 That members approve the response to the prospectus in favour of implementing a 

self financing system for the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

7.0 Decision Making Process 
 

7.1 This is a key decision subject as it impacts on the viability of the HRA however its 
current status is a consultation process and the decision can be taken by Cabinet.            

 

Contact Officer: Madeline Homer- Landlord Services Manager 577270 

Reporting to: Brendan Ryan – Director of Community Services 

 

Annex List 

Annex 1 CIH – Briefing on the implications of the HRA reform prospectus 

None None 

 
 

Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Council Housing: a real future – 
Impact Assessment 

www.communities.gov.uk 

None None 

 

 

Page 72



 

 

Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance Nicola Walker – Principle Accountant 

Legal N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 
ConsultCIH Ltd      www.consultcih.co.uk  
4 Riley Court,      EMail headoffice@consultcih.co.uk 
Millburn Hill Road,      Telephone 024 7647 2720 
Coventry, CV4 7HP       Registered in England and Wales: 01754648 

 
 
Thanet District Council 
Council Housing: a real future 
Briefing on the implications of the HRA reform prospectus 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1  CLG published its long awaited volu
[...]
gion and national averages 

• The resulting reduction of debt and withdrawal from the subsidy system 
result in revenue surpluses to finance the resulting interest charges and 
facilitate debt repayment 

• Thanet could repay the debt repayment within 7 years, though various 
factors could extend this period. 

• The HRA will remain viable throughout this period with balances accruing 
after debt repayment. 

• The Council’s assessment of its stock investment needs can be fully met 
throughout the duration of the 35 year plan. 

• The key reasons for the viability and resilience to changes in assumptions 
is that plan starts with balances in reserves, interest rates that can 
outperform those allowed for in the settlement. 

• The financial position under self-financing is significantly improved 
compared to remaining within subsidy. 

• The settlement offers the potential for HRA new build. 
 
14. Summary of Key Issues for Thanet in responding to the prospectus 
 
14.1 These are the key issues Thanet should focus upon in their response to the 

prospectus: 
 

• Clarification needs to be made around the ability to reopen debt and the 
circumstances that this would be enacted. 

• With regard to HRA new build levels, clarification should be sort as to 
whether local targets might be set and the duration. 

 
 
 
Steve Partridge & Simon Smith 
ConsultCIH May 2010 
 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
THANET LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
To: Cabinet 17 June 2010 
 
By: Colin Fitt – Strategic Planning and Conservation Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
  
 

 
Summary: To confirm membership of the Local Development Framework 

Cabinet Advisory Group 
 
For Decision 
 

 
 
1.0  Introduction  
 
1.1  A Member working party was originally established by Council in 2008 to oversee 

preparation of the various documents to be prepared as part of the Council’s Local 
Development Framework. This was discussed further at Cabinet in S
[...]
ement. The final documents for submission to the Secretary of State or 
for adoption are then recommended to Council by Cabinet. 

 
2.0 Corporate Implications 
 
2.1 Financial 
 
21.2 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report 
 
2.2 Legal 

2.2.1  There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
2.3      Corporate 
 
2.3.1 The Local Development Framework is fundamental to the Council’s place shaping role 

and essential in helping to deliver the aims and objectives of the Corporate Plan and 
Sustainable Community Strategy.  Through its process of preparation it will be subject to 
substantial consultation and environmental assessment and appraisal.   

 
2.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
2.4.1 The report advises on procedural matters and is not considered at this stage to have any 

material implications for equity and equality or require that an Equality Impact 
Assessment be carried out. 

 
3.0 Recommendation 
 

3.1  That the membership of the Cabinet Advisory Board be agreed as set out in 
paragraph 1.3. 

 
4.0 Decision Making Process 

 
4.1 Cabinet can agree the membership of the Cabinet Advisory Group. 

      

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 17/6/10 

 

Contact Officer: Colin Fitt – Strategic Planning and Conservation Manager 

Reporting to: Brian White – Regeneration Director 

 

 

Page 88



Annex List 

Annex 1 None 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

none  

 

Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance Harvey Patterson 

Legal Sarah Martin 

 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Annual Performance Reporting 2009 - 2010 
 
To: Cabinet 17

th
 June 2010 

 
Main Portfolio Area: Finance and Corporate Services 
 
By:   Director of Finance & Corporate Services 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Ward: N/A 
 

 
Summary: This document provides Cabinet with the Annual Performance 

Report for the year 2009 – 2010. 
For Information 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Bac
[...]
nti-social behaviour 
measures and the development of the PACTs. Number of repeat cases of domestic 
violence has a red alert.  

 
2.7 Theme 3: Beautiful Thanet: The comments evidence significant progress despite 

funding challenges. Percentage of fines for litter/dog fouling paid on time (LI036) has a 
red alert. 

 
2.8 Theme 4: Quality Housing: Both comments and status assessments generally show 

significant achievement. There are no KPIs showing a red alert. 
 
2.9 Theme 5: Healthy Communities: Place Survey has evidenced that resident’s 

perceptions of Thanet are lower than other districts residents’ attitudes to where they live. 
Four projects have completed, but others have struggled because of funding problems.  
Adult participation in sport has a red alert. 

 
2.10 Theme 6: Modern Council: Good progress has been reported for many projects – for 

example, setting up a shared HR service, implement the accommodation strategy, and 
improving electronic documenting. The level of avoidable contacts (NI014) and planning 
to adapt to climate change (NI 188) both show a red alerts.  

   
3.0 Corporate Implications 
 
3.1 Financial 
 
3.1.1 There are no financial implications. 

 
3.2 Legal 

3.2.1 There are no legal implications. 
 

3.3      Corporate 
 
3.3.1 The Annual Performance Report is designed to provide members and officers with a 

summary of achievements against the Council’s stated priorities to both review past and 
inform decisions about future action. 

 
3.3.2 If members do not use these reports to review performance there is a risk that the Council 

could fail to achieve the priorities that it has set. 
 
3.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
3.4.1 There are no implications relating to equalities. 
 

 
4.0 Recommendation(s) 
 

Page 92



4.1 Cabinet reviews the Council’s performance as set out in the Annual Performance Report 
and takes action to improve performance where required.  

 
 
5.0 Decision Making Process 

 
5.1 This report is intended 
[...]
 located falls within the curtilage of their site, leased from Thanet District 
Council, for 50 years. 

 
4.2 Legal 
 

4.2.1 Thanet District Council is the freehold owner of the site in question, which has 
been let on a 50 year lease to London Array. 

4.2.2 The easement required has been applied for by the tenant, London Array. 
 

4.3 Corporate 
 

4.3.1 This is part of an investment which is attracting European funds of approximately 
2 billion Euros to develop offshore wind power. 

 
4.3.2 In addition to this, the annual income during the construction phase to Thanet 

District Council will be in the order of £1 million pounds per annum. There will be 
approximately 100 jobs created with this investment. 

 
4.3.3    This is consistent with theme one of the Corporate Plan. 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
 4.4.1 There are no issues to be considered under this heading. 
   
5.0 Recommendation 
 

5.1 That Cabinet approve the transfer of the land for an electricity sub-station,       
together with the associated easement. 

 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
             6.1       An early decision is required to enable this project to proceed on time. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Justin Thomson – Asset Manager Ext 7053 
 

Page 132



A
g
e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 1

3
A

n
n
e
x
 1

P
a
g
e
 1

3
3



P
a
g
e
 1

3
4

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n

k



 

Exclusion of Public and Press 

 
To: Cabinet 17 June 2010 
 
By: Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: N/A 
 

 
Summary: This report seeks the Committee’s approval to exclude the public and press from 

the meeting on agenda item 15, annex 1 as it contains exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
For Decision  
 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential or 
exempt information would be disclosed. 

 
Exempt information – discretion to exclude public 

 
 Subject to Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 (right to a fair trial) the public may 

be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed. 

 
Meaning of confidential information 

 
 Confidential information means information given to the Council by a Government 

Department on terms which forbid its public disclosure or information which cannot 
be publicly disclosed by Court Order. 

 
2.0 Exempt information 
 

 The full rules are set out in Part V and Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 (as 
Amended) and the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) Regulations 2001. 

    
3.0 Reason for Exempt Item 
 

The report author has classified Agenda Item 15, Annex 1 as disclosing exempt 
information under Paragraphs 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) thereby excluding the press and public from the meeting whilst this 
item is debated. 

 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 14

Page 135



 
 
 

4.1 Financial 
 
 There are no direct financial implications. 
 
4.2 Legal 
 

As per Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
4.3 Corporate 
 

None. 
 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 

There are no specific equity and equality considerations that need to be addressed in 
this report. 

 

5.0 Recommendation  
  

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting on agenda item 15, Annex 1 as 
it contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

  
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
 This Committee must agree the recommendation if the press and public are to be 
 excluded. 
 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic and Scrutiny Manager 

Reporting to: Harvey Patterson, He
[...]
lan
	7 A Strategy to Tackle Anti-Social Behaviour 2010-11
	ASB Strategy 2010 2011

	8 EuroKent Business Park
	9 Community Partnerships
	Consultation Results Report

	10 Proposals for the Reform of Housing Revenue Account Subsidy System
	Thanet Self Financing Note

	11 Thanet Local Development Framework
	12 Annual Performance Reporting 2009-10
	Annual Performance Report 2009_10

	13 EDF Energy Easement and Sub-Station: London Array Site, Port of Ramsgate
	EDF Energy Easement London Array

	14 Exclusion of Public and Press
	15 East Kent Joint Waste Project
	East Kent Joint Waste Report to EKJAC

	Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2010 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Robert W Bayford (Chairman); Councillors Latchford, 
Moores, Wells and Wise 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: C Hart, Mrs Johnston, R Nicholson and Poole 
 

 
17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
The minutes were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE: "THE COALITION: OUR PROGRAMME FOR 
GOVERNMENT"  
 
Members considered the report of the Chief Executive which detailed the Coalition 
Government Policy Proposals and Early Decisions for information. A more detailed report 
would be drafted in the context of the Emergency Budget to be announced on 22 June 
2010, which report would then be recommendation to Council for consideration. 
 
Councillor R Nicholson addressed Cabinet under Council Procedure rule 24.1 for this 
item. 
 
Moved by Councillor Bayford and seconded by Councillor Wise, Members Agreed that: 
 
Cabinet notes the interim report and that a fuller report be presented to Council in July. 
 

22. CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH  
 
Members considered the report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services which 
detailed the Annual Refresh of the Corporate Plan 2007-11 for recommendation to 
Council for approval. 
 
Councillors Mrs Johnston and C. Hart addressed Cabinet under Council Procedure rule 
24.1 for this item. 
 
Moved by Councillor Bayford and seconded by Councillor Wise, Members Agreed: 
 
To recommend the proposed content of the refreshed Corporate Plan 2007-11 to 
Council. 
 
 



2 
 

23. COMMENTS UPON KENT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT'S MASTER PLAN  
 
Members considered the report of the Director of Regeneration Services which detailed 
the Airport Working Party’s comments to the final Kent International Airport’s MasterPlan 
for recommendation to Council for approval. 
 
Moved by Councillor Latchford and seconded by Councillor Wise, Members 
Recommended: 
 
That the Working Party’s conclusions, including their recommendation that the Council 
receive the Airport MasterPlan are referred to Council for approval. 
 

24. A STRATEGY TO TACKLE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 2010-11  
 
Members considered the report of the Community Safety Manager and Landlord 
Services Manager which detailed the Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy for 2010/11 for 
recommendation to Council for approval. 
 
Councillor Mrs Johnston addressed Cabinet under Council Procedure rule 24.1 for this 
item. 
 
Moved by Councillor Wells and seconded by Councillor Wise, Members Resolved that: 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 2010/11 be reviewed and any comments or 
alterations be given to the Community Safety Unit to be included in the final published 
document. 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 2010/11 be endorsed by the Cabinet as Thanet 
District Council’s plan of action to tackle and target anti-social behaviour in Thanet. 
 

25. EUROKENT BUSINESS PARK  
 
Members considered the report of the Director of Regeneration Services which detailed 
the marketing and fit-outs of office and industrial units at the Eurokent Business Park for 
Cabinet information and decision. 
 
Councillor Poole addressed Cabinet under Council Procedure rule 24.1 for this item. 
 
Moved by Councillor Latchford and seconded by Councillor Bayford, Members Resolved: 
 
That Members note the current improving position regarding take up of lettings. 
That Officers continue working with SEEDA towards a target of 75% occupancy by April 
2011. 
And that Officers investigate with SEEDA options for management of this site once the 
primary objective of ensuring that all employment units are occupied has been achieved. 
That Members approve the addition to the capital programme of the cost of the fit-outs 
and the external funding to offset this cost. 
 

26. COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS  
 
Members considered the report of the Community Development Officer which detailed 
the Community Partnership Agreements (Pilot Year Review and 2010/11 Decision) 
Members were asked to determine whether the scheme continued in its current form or 
whether another preferred format be designed. 
 
Councillor Mrs Johnston addressed Cabinet under Council Procedure rule 24.1 for this 
item. 
 



3 
 

Moved by Councillor Wells and seconded by Councillor Wise, Members Resolved that: 
 
The Community Partnership Agreement programme remains in place for the year 
2010/11 with the same budget as for 2009/10. A report will be provided at the end of the 
financial year 2010/11 to give details on improvement in the take up of the scheme by the 
third sector and efficiency of the scheme due to officer time constraints. 
 

27. PROPOSALS FOR THE REFORM OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT SUBSIDY 
SYSTEM  
 
Members considered the report of the Landlord Services Manager which detailed the 
Proposals for the Reform of Housing Revenue Account Subsidy System for approval. 
 
Councillor Mrs Johnston addressed Cabinet under Council Procedure rule 24.1 for this 
item. 
 
Moved by Councillor Wells and seconded by Councillor Wise, Members Resolved: 
 
That members approve the response to the prospectus in favour of implementing a self 
financing system for the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

28. THANET LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
Members considered the report of the Strategic Planning and Conservation Manager 
which detailed the role and proposed Membership of the Local Development Framework 
Cabinet Advisory Group for approval. The Leader of the Labour Group confirmed the 
names of the Labour Members on the proposed Cabinet Advisory Group. 
 
Moved by Councillor Moores and seconded by Councillor Bayford, Members Resolved: 
 
That the membership of the Cabinet Advisory Board be agreed as set out in paragraph 
1.3. 
 

29. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2009-10  
 
Members considered the report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services which 
detailed the Annual Performance of Council. 
 
Councillor R Nicholson addressed Cabinet under Council Procedure rule 24.1 for this 
item. 
 
Moved by Councillor Bayford and seconded by Councillor Wise, Members Resolved that: 
 
Cabinet reviews the Council’s performance as set out in the Annual Performance Report 
and takes action to improve performance where required.  
 

30. EDF ENERGY EASEMENT AND SUB-STATION: LONDON ARRAY SITE, PORT OF 
RAMSGATE  
 
Members considered the report of the Director of Regeneration Services which detailed 
the EDF Energy Easement for approval. 
 
Moved by Councillor Latchford and seconded by Councillor Moores, Members Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet approve the transfer of the land for an electricity sub-station, together with 
the associated easement. 
 
 



4 
 

31. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Moved by Councillor Moores and seconded by Councillor Wise, Members Resolved  
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting on agenda item 15, Annex 1 as 
it contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph  3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

32. EAST KENT JOINT WASTE PROJECT  
 
Members considered the report of the Director of Environmental Services which detailed 
the East Kent Joint Waste Project for approval.  
 
Moved by Councillor Wise and seconded by Councillor Latchford, Members Resolved: 

That net disposal savings generated by the new service arrangements set out in 
Appendix 1 are retained by KCC, and that they limit the sums payable to the districts to 
the enabling payments for each authority set out in the table under paragraph 2.7 plus 
the alternate view payments to Canterbury and Thanet set out in paragraph 2.10. 

 That provided the overall waste diversion increases in East Kent then KCC will share 
50% of the savings with the East Kent districts. The allocation between the districts will 
be based on a simple formula pro-rata to their populations. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.15 pm 
 
 


